Docket No.: P00472-US1 09-14-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) ILY Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 101843057 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): ネソー01 Kevin A. McCullough Name: Cool Options, Inc. James D. Miller E. Mikhail Sagal Internal Address: ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 333 Strawberry Field Road ★ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement \_\_\_\_\_ State: RI ZIP: 02886 City: Warwick ☐ Other Execution Date: \_8/1/01, 8/9/01, 8/1/01 Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/903,347 ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barlow, Josephs & Holmes, LTD. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor 8. Deposit account number: 02-0900 ZIP: 02903 City: Providence \_\_\_\_\_ State: RI 9/13/2001 AAHMED1 00000004 020900 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 1 FC:581 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David R. Josephs Date Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

**REEL: 012150 FRAME: 0990** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Kevin A. McCullough, a citizen of the United States, having an address of 61 Candlewood Drive, N. Kingstown, RI 02852, James D. Miller, a citizen of the United States, having an address of 3251 Running Cedar Drive, Marietta, GA 30062: E. Mikhail Sagal, a citizen of the United States, having an address of 124 Blade Street, Apt. B, Warwick, RI 02886 and; respectively, hereby sell and assign to Cool Options, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, located and doing business at 4 South Road, Exeter, NH, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, our entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in a THERMALLY CONDUCTIVE AND HIGH STRENGTH INJECTION MOLDABLE COMPOSITION, and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every country of the Union, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives all facts known to us respecting said improvements, whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Dated:

Datad:

Dated:

Keyin A. McCullough

 $(I_{I})$ 

E. Mikhail Sagal

C001 P00472-US1

RECORDED: 09/04/200† R

PATENT REEL: 012150 FRAME: 0991